. (,\SAR REcU(q . .

: UNITED STATES

S (o)
k4 ac‘s NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
'3 % 4l § WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555
?&’4' S ;\&‘

(e

ARIZONA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY, ET AL.
DOCKET NO. STN 50-528
PALO VERDE NUCLEAR GENERATING STATION, UNIT NO. 1
AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE

Amendment No. 33
License No. NPF-41

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that:

A. The submittals, dated November 21, 1986 and December 7, 1987, by the
Arizona Public Service Company (APS) on behalf of itself and the
Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement and Power District, El
Paso Electric Company, Southern California Edison Company, Public
Service Company of New Mexico, Los Angeles Department of Hater and
Power, and Southern California Public Power Authority (1icensees),
comply with the standards and requirements of the Atomic Energy Act
of 1954, as amended (the Act) and the Commission's regulations set
forth in 10 CFR Chapter I;

B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application, the
provisions of Act, and the regulations of the Commission;

C. There is reasonable assurance (1) that the activities authorized by
this amendment can be conducted without endangering the health and
safety of the public, and (ii) that such activities will be
conducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations;

D. The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical tu the common
defense and security or to the health and safety of the public;

E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 51
of the Commission's regulations and all applicable requirements have
been satisfied.

2. Accordingly, paragraph 2.E of Facility Operating License No. NPF-41 is
hereby amended to read as follows:

E. The licensees shall fully implement and maintain in effect all
provisions of the Commission-approved physical security, guard
training and qualificatfon, and safeguards contingency plans
including amendments made pursuant to provisions of the
Miscellaneous Amendments and Search Requirements revisions to 10 CFR
73.55 (51 FR 27817 and 27822) and to the authority of 10 CFR 50.90
and 10 CFR 50.54(p). The Safeguard Contingency Plan is {incorporated
into the Physical Security Plan. The plans, which contain Safeguards
Informatfon protected under 10 CFR 73.21, are entitled: "Palo Verde

8805230067 BBO512 |
PR ADOCK 05000528




Sm m e ior s m A ot whs P mmarme




-2 -

Nuclear Station Physical Security Plan," with revisions submitted

through December 7, 1987; and "Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station -
Guard Training and Qualification Plan,” with revisions submitted

through December 26, 1987. Changes made in accordance with 10 CFR

72.55 shall be implemented in accordance with the schedule set forth
therein,

3. This license amendment is effective as of the date of issuance.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

)4Z:ﬁ257[ 5§{,Aéé:uxazii//

/é;’ George W. Knighton, Project Director
Project Directorate V
Division of Reactor Projects - III,
IV, V and Special Projects

Date of Issuance: May 12, 1988




T e sewegai e

R

=



* O\S,‘AR REGUL’

UNITED STATES

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555

ARIZONA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY, ET AL.
DOCKET NO. STN 50-529
PALO VERDE NUCLEAR GENERATING STATION, UNIT NO. 2
AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE

Amendment No. 20
License No. NPF-51

The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that:

A.

B.

The submittals, dated November 21, 1986 and December 7, 1987, by the
Arizona Public Service Company (APS) on behalf of {tself and the
Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement and Power District, El
Paso Electric Company, Southern California Edison Company, Public
Service Company of New Mexico, Los Angeles Department of Water and
Power, and Southern California Public Power Authority (licensees),
comply with the standards and requirements of the Atomic Energy Act
of 1954, as amended (the Act) and the Commission's regulations set
forth in 10 CFR Chapter I}

The facility will operate in conformity with the application, the
provisions of Act, and the regulations of the Commission;

" There is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized by

this amendment can be conducted without endangering the health and
safety of the public, and (i1) that such activities will be
conducted in compliance with the Conmission's regulations;

The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common
defense and security or to the health and safety of the public;

The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 51
of the Commission's regulations and all applicable requirements have
been satisfied.

Accordingly, paragraph 2.E of Faciiity Operating License No. NPF-51 {s
hereby amended to read as follows:

E.

The licensees shall fully implement and maintain in effect all
provisions of the Commission-approved physical security, guard
training and qualification, and safeguards contingency plans
including amendments made pursuant to provisions of the :
Miscellaneous Amendments and Search Requirements revisions to 10 CFR
73.55 (51 FR 27817 and 27822) and to the authority of 10 CFR 50,90
and 10 CFR 50.54(p). The Safeguard Contingency Plan 1s incorporated
into the Physical Security Plan. The plans, which contain Safeguards
Information protected under 10 CFR 73.21, are entitled: "Palo Verde







-2 -

Nuclear Station Physical Security Plan," with revisions submitted

through December 7, 1987; and "Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station - _
Guard Training and Qualification Plan," with revisions submitted

through December 26, 1987. Changes made in accordance with 10 CFR

7ﬁ.55 shall be implemented in accordance with the schedule set forth
therein.

3. This license amendment is effective as of the date of issuance.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Apod B Aot

r~ George W. Knighton, Project Director
Project Directorate V
Division of Reactor Projects - III,
IV, V and Special Projects

Date of Issuance: May 12, 1988







* . o\j}“ "500(4 . .
lp

S % UNITED STATES
g ‘éo NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
B4 %K e E WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555
S P ra:
Y, N o(”
7 HkgxK N

ARIZONA.PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY, ET AL.
DOCKET NO. STN 50-530
PALO VERDE NUCLEAR GENERATING STATION, UNIT NO. 3
 AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE

Amendment No. 7
License No. NPF-74

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Cummission (the Commission) has found that:

A.  The submittals, dated November 21, 1986 and December 7, 1987, by the
Arizona Public Service Company (APS) on behalf of itself and the
Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement and Power District, El
Paso Electric Company, Southera California Edison Company, Public
Service Company of New Mexico, Los Angeles Department of Water and
Power, and Southern California Public Power Authority (licensees),
comply with the standards and requirements of the Atomic Energy Act
of 1954, as amended (the Act) and the Commission's regulations set
forth in 10 CFR Chapter I;

B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application, the
provisions of Act, and the regulations of the Commission;

C. There 1s reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized by
this amendment can be conducted without endangering the health and
safety of the public, and (ii) that such activities will be
conducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations;

D. The issuance of this amendment will not be fnimical to the common
defense and security or to the health and safety of the public;

E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 51
of the Commission's regulations and all applicable requirements have
been satisfied.

2. Accordingly, paragraph 2.E of Facility Operating License No. NPF-74 is
- hereby amended to read as follows:

E. The licensees shall fully implement and maintain in effect all
provisions of the Commission-approved physical security, guard
training and qualification, and safeguards contingency plans
including amendments made pursuant to provisions of the
Miscellaneous Amendments and Search Requirements revisions to 10 CFR
73.55 (51 FR 27817 and 27822) and to the authority of 10 CFR 50.90
and 10 CFR 50.54(p). The Safeguard Contingency Plan is incorporated
into the Physical Security Plan. The plans, which contain Safeguards
Information protected under 10 CFR 73.21, are entitled: "Palo Verde




- = e e N N Eecv_sw s - R - - - - .= RN - - N



-2 -

Nuclear Station Physical Security Plan," with revisions submitted
through December 7, 1987; and "Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station
Guard Training and Qualification Plan," with revisions submitted
through December 26, 1987. Changes made in accordance with 10 CFR
73.55 shall be implemented in accordance with the schedule set forth

therein,
3. This license amendment is effective as of the date of issuance.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSIGN

AA e Soeir

gﬁgLf George W. Knighton, Project Director
Project Directorate V
Division of Reactor Projects - III,
IV, V and Special Projects

Date of Issuance: May 12, 1988







